26	4-11-4, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
27	4-11-5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
28	4-11-6, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
29	4-11-7, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2015, Chapter 414
30	4-11-8, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
31	4-11-10, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
32	4-11-13, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 73
33	ENACTS:
34	4-11-18 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
35 36	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
37	Section 1. Section 4-11-4 is amended to read:
38	4-11-4. Bee raising Registration required Application Fees Renewal
39	Wax-salvage plants License required Application Fees Renewal.
40	(1) (a) A person [may not raise bees in this state without being registered] who raises
41	$\hat{H} \rightarrow [\underline{more than five colonies of}] \leftarrow \hat{H} \underline{bees in the state} \hat{H} \rightarrow \underline{of Utah} \leftarrow \hat{H} \underline{shall register}$ with the
41a	department.
42	(b) A person who registers under Subsection (1)(a) may receive inspections,
43	educational training, and other information from the department.
44	[(b)] (c) Application for registration to raise bees shall be made to the department upon
45	tangible or electronic forms prescribed and furnished by the department[, within 30 days after
46	the person:].
47	[(i) takes possession of the bees; or]
48	[(ii) moves the bees into the state.]
49	[(c) Nothing in Subsection (1)(b) limits the requirements of Section 4-11-11.]
50	(d) An application in accordance with this chapter shall specify:
51	(i) the name and address of the applicant;
52	(ii) the number of bee colonies owned by the applicant at the time of the application
53	that will be present in the state for a period exceeding 30 days; and
54	(iii) [any] other relevant information the department considers appropriate.
55	(e) Upon receipt of a proper application and payment of an annual registration fee
56	determined by the department pursuant to Subsection 4-2-2(2), the commissioner shall issue a

57	registration to the applicant valid through December 31 of the year in which the registration is
58	issued[, subject to suspension or revocation for cause].
59	(f) A bee registration is renewable for a period of one year upon the payment of an
60	annual registration renewal fee as determined by the department pursuant to Subsection
61	4-2-2(2).
62	(g) [Registration shall be renewed] A person who raises bees Ĥ→ [may] and is required to
62a	register under Subsection (1)(a) shall ←Ĥ renew the person's
63	registration on or before December 31 of each year.
64	Ĥ→ [-(h) A person who is exempt from registration may voluntarily register and receive
65	inspections, educational training, or other information from the department.] ←Ĥ
66	(2) (a) A person may not operate a wax-salvage plant without a license issued by the
67	department.
68	(b) Application for a license to operate a wax-salvage plant shall be made to the
69	department upon tangible or electronic forms prescribed and furnished by the department.
70	(c) The application shall specify such information as the department considers
71	appropriate.
72	(d) Upon receipt of a proper application and payment of a license fee as determined by
73	the department pursuant to Subsection 4-2-2(2), the commissioner, if satisfied that the
74	convenience and necessity of the industry and the public will be served, shall issue a license
75	entitling the applicant to operate a wax-salvage plant through December 31 of the year in
76	which the license is issued, subject to suspension or revocation for cause.
77	(e) A wax-salvage license is renewable for a period of one year, on or before December
78	31 of each year, upon the payment of an annual license renewal fee as determined by the
79	department pursuant to Subsection 4-2-2(2).
80	Section 2. Section 4-11-5 is amended to read:
81	4-11-5. County bee inspector Appointment Termination Compensation.
82	(1) The county executive upon the petition of five or more persons who raise bees
83	within the respective county shall, with the approval of the commissioner, appoint a qualified
84	person to act as a bee inspector within the county.
85	(2) A county bee inspector shall be employed at the pleasure of the county executive
86	and the commissioner, and is subject to termination of employment, with or without cause, at
87	the instance of either.

03-01-16 2:18 PM

1st Sub. (Buff) H.B. 115

181	Beginning July 1, 2016, a political subdivision may not adopt an ordinance, rule,
182	regulation, or resolution prohibiting a property owner from establishing or maintaining
182a	Ĥ→ [<u>an</u>
183	<u>apiary</u>] <u>a colony</u> ←Ĥ on the property owner's property.